securities laws. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the Company’s distributions. These forward-looking
statements are based upon Orchid Island Capital, Inc.’s present expectations, but these statements are not guaranteed to occur. Investors should not
place undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk
Factors” section of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in
thousands)
   Realized
   Realized   Feb-24 -
   Apr-24   Apr-24
   Net   Weighted   CPR   CPR
   Weighted   Average   (1-Month)   (3-Month)   Modeled Interest

  Current   Fair   % of   Current   Average   Maturity   (Reported   (Reported
Rate Sensitivity

(1)

Type  Face   Value   Portfolio   Price   Coupon   GWAC   Age   (Months)   in May)   in May)
(-50

BPS)
(+50
BPS)

Fixed
Rate

RMBS
30yr 3.0  $1,362,202  $1,142,676   30.60%  83.88   3.00%  3.46%  37   317   5.5%  4.9% $37,242  $(37,872)
30yr 3.5   189,159   166,548   4.46%  88.05   3.50%  4.04%  50   299   6.1%  5.8%  4,828   (4,919)
30yr 4.0   550,968   494,763   13.25%  89.80   4.00%  4.78%  27   330   3.1%  4.9%  13,708   (14,455)
30yr 4.5   329,680   305,331   8.18%  92.61   4.50%  5.45%  22   335   11.9%  10.3%  7,056   (7,609)
30yr 5.0   540,141   513,517   13.75%  95.07   5.00%  5.93%  20   336   4.0%  5.5%  11,493   (12,475)
30yr 5.5   268,271   262,089   7.02%  97.70   5.50%  6.43%  13   345   3.4%  2.3%  5,401   (5,969)
30yr 6.0   435,076   433,009   11.60%  99.53   6.00%  7.00%  11   345   14.4%  7.6%  7,101   (8,126)

30yr 6.5   321,629   325,280   8.71%  101.14   6.50%  7.39%  9   348   7.7%  10.5%  4,301   (5,058)
30yr 7.0   72,312   74,201   1.99%  102.61   7.00%  7.94%  7   349   15.6%  15.2%  819   (988)

30yr Total   4,069,438   3,717,414   99.55%  91.35   4.38%  5.12%  26   330   6.7%  6.3%  91,949   (97,471)

Total Pass
Through
RMBS   4,069,438   3,717,414   99.55%  91.35   4.38%  5.12%  26   330   6.7%  6.3%  91,949   (97,471)

Structured
RMBS

IO 20yr 4.0  8,190   816   0.02%  9.97   4.00%  4.57%  148   86   9.5%  7.9%  4   (3)
IO 30yr 3.0  2,785   330   0.01%  11.85   3.00%  3.63%  111   240   18.1%  15.9%  -   -
IO 30yr 4.0  77,920   14,485   0.39%  18.59   4.00%  4.60%  116   235   6.1%  6.1%  (188)  146
IO 30yr 4.5  3,355   618   0.02%  18.41   4.50%  4.99%  166   180   6.3%  6.0%  (1)  -
IO 30yr 5.0  1,843   366   0.01%  19.85   5.00%  5.36%  166   182   0.9%  0.9%  (2)  1

IO Total   94,093   16,615   0.44%  17.66   4.01%  4.60%  121   219   6.6%  6.5%  (187)  144
IIO 30yr
4.0   25,512   178   0.00%  0.70   0.00%  4.40%  79   269   1.3%  1.2%  66   (52)

Total
Structured
RMBS   119,605   16,793   0.45%  14.04   3.15%  4.55%  112   230   5.5%  5.3%  (121)  92

Total
Mortgage
Assets  $4,189,043  $3,734,207   100.00%   4.34%  5.10%  28   327   6.6%  6.3% $91,828  $(97,379)

  Average  Hedge  Modeled Interest
  Notional  Period  Rate Sensitivity (1)

Hedge  Balance  End
(-50

BPS)
(+50
BPS)

3-Month SOFR
Futures  $ (25,000) Mar-26 $ (750)  $ 750
5-Year Treasury
Future(2)   (421,500) Jun-24  (8,386)   8,255
10-Year Treasury
Future(3)   (320,000) Jun-24  (10,029)   9,681
Swaps   (2,531,800) Dec-29  (59,741)   57,698
TBA   (400,000) May-24  (11,257)   11,596
Swaptions   (809,400) 5/31/2024(1)  (544)   2,250

Hedge Total  $ (4,507,700)   $(90,707)  $ 90,230
Rate Shock Grand
Total   $ 1,121  $ (7,149)

(1) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are
calculated assuming constant SOFR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ
materially.

(2) Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $104.74 at April 30, 2024. The market value of the short position was $314.2 million.
(3) Ten-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $107.44 at April 30, 2024. The market value of the short position was $221.1 million.